COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY)	
)	CASE NO. 99-077
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 3(1))	

ORDER

On July 29, 1999, Roy L. Gribbins filed a letter requesting to intervene on the basis of an interest in the information presented at the hearing. Mr. Gribbins, an employee of Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E"), was injured in the accident which resulted in the probable violations for which penalties may be imposed. Mr. Gribbins also offers to pay for the cost of the hearing transcript.

Based on the motion and being sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the issues in this case are whether LG&E violated Commission regulations governing work safety and, if so, whether penalties should be imposed. Mr. Gribbins' motion does not demonstrate a special interest in either of these issues.

Any information which is in the record of this case is a public record and is open for public review. Mr. Gribbins can request to review that information without being an intervenor in this case. The Commission notes, however, that no hearing has been held in this case, only an informal conference that was not transcribed.

IT IS TH	HEREFORE ORDERED that the m	notion to intervene filed by Mr. Gril	bbins
is denied.			
Done at	t Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17 th day	of August, 1999.	

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17 th day of A	ugust, 1999.
	By the Commission
ATTEST:	
Executive Director	